

No. 19-1141

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

ATLANTIC TRADING USA, LLC, ET AL.,  
*Petitioners,*

*v.*

BP P.L.C., ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

---

*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Second Circuit*

---

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE FORMER OFFICIALS OF  
THE COMMODITY FUTURES TRADING  
COMMISSION SUPPORTING PETITIONERS**

---

J. Carl Cecere  
*Counsel of Record*  
CECERE PC  
6035 McCommas Blvd.  
Dallas, Texas 75206  
(469) 600-9455  
ccecere@cecerepc.com  
*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

April 17, 2020

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of contents .....	I
Table of authorities .....	II
Statement of interest.....	1
Introduction and summary of argument .....	4
Argument .....	8
I. The CEA's focus does not excuse manipulation of U.S. commodity markets that is performed from outside the U.S. ....	8
II. The Second Circuit's contrary understanding eviscerates critical barriers to manipulative conduct and undermines the CFTC's proper regulatory authority. ....	14
Conclusion .....	16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases:

<i>Bd. of Trade of Chicago v. Olsen</i> , 262 U.S. 1 (1923).....	9
<i>British American Commodity Options Corp. v. Bagley</i> , 552 F.2d 482 (2d Cir. 1977).....	11
<i>CFTC v. Kraft Foods Grp., Inc.</i> , 195 F. Supp. 3d 996 (N.D. Ill. 2016).....	6
<i>CFTC v. Parnon Energy, Inc.</i> , 875 F. Supp. 2d 233 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....	13
<i>Hill v. Wallace</i> , 259 U.S. 44 (1922).....	9
<i>Morrison v. National Australia Bank, Ltd.</i> , 561 U.S. 247 (2010).....	7, 13
<i>RJR Nabisco, Inc. v. European Cmty.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2090 (2016). ....	8
<i>United States v. Sindzingre</i> , No. 17-CR-0464 (JS), 2019 WL 2290494 (E.D.N.Y. May 29, 2019) .....	13

### Administrative Actions:

<i>In re Barclays PLC</i> , CFTC No. 12-25, 2012 WL 2500330 (CFTC June 27, 2012).....	13
<i>In re Statoil ASA</i> , CFTC No. 18-04, 2017 WL 5517034 (CFTC Nov. 14, 2017).....	13
<i>In re Sumitomo Corp.</i> , CFTC No 98-14, 1998 WL 236520 (CFTC May 11, 1998).....	11

### III

#### Statutes:

Commodity Futures Modernization Act of 2000, sec. 126 (a)(1), Pub. L. No. 106-554, 114 Stat. 2763.....	12
Commodities Exchange Act, 7 U.S.C.	
§ 1a(9).....	12
§ 5.....	6, 12
§ 5(a).....	12
§ 6(c),	
§ 9(a)(1).....	12, 13, 14
§ 13.....	14
§ 13(a).....	13
§13(a)(2),.....	12
Futures Trading Act of 1921, Pub. L. No. 67-66, 42 Stat. 187 ('21 Act).....	9
Futures Trading Act of 1982, 96 Stat. 2294, Pub. L. No. 97-444, sec. 101(a) (Jan. 11, 1983).....	11
Grain Futures Act of 1922, Pub. L. No. 67-331, 42 Stat. 998.....	5, 9
§ 3, 42 Stat. at 998.....	5, 9
§ 8, 42 Stat. at 1003.....	9

#### Legislative Materials:

H.R. Rep. No. 93-975 (1973).....	9, 12
S. Rep. No. 93-1131 (1974).....	10, 12

#### Other Authorities:

Joseph Albright, <i>The full story of how Amepuka got burned and the Russians got bread</i> , N.Y. Times, Nov. 25, 1973), <a href="https://nyti.ms/34KITdx">https://nyti.ms/34KITdx</a> .....	10
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------	----

IV

**Other Authorities—continued:**

Kim Iskyan, Business Insider, <i>Here’s the story of how the Hunt brothers tried to corner the silver market</i> (May 17, 2016), <a href="https://bit.ly/3etDPh6">https://bit.ly/3etDPh6</a> .....	10
Benjamin E. Kozinn, <i>Great Copper Caper: Is Market Manipulation Really a Problem in the Wake of the Sumitomo Debauche</i> , 69 Fordham L. Rev. 243 (2000) .....	11
Lower, <i>The Regulation of Commodity Options</i> , 1978 Duke L. J. 1095 (1978) .....	11
Nat’l Futures Assn., <i>Opportunity and Risk: An Educational Guide to Trading Futures and Options on Futures</i> (2006). .....	4
Robert O’Harrow, <i>A primer on financial derivatives</i> , Wash. Post, Apr. 21, 2010, at A13. ....	5
John A. Schnittker, <i>The 1972-73 Food Price Spiral</i> , Brookings Institution (1973), <a href="https://brook.gs/2ROyLu9">https://brook.gs/2ROyLu9</a> .....	10
<i>Tokyo Communique On Supervision of Commodity Futures Markets</i> (Oct. 31, 1997), .....	13
